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OVERALL RATING
B ) I
A B C D E None

SECTION RATING

PA1: Social Management System C

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection C

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective

. A
Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination, Violence or Harassment A
PA 5: Fair Remuneration A

PA 6: Decent Working Hours D _
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety A _
PA 8: No Child Labour A _
PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers A _
PA 10: No Precarious Employment A _
PA 11: No Bonded, Forced Labour or Human Trafficking A _
PA 12: Protection of the Environment B _
PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour A _
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Name of lead auditor: Vicky LI; APSCA membership number: CSCA21701919

Monitoring partner name: TUV Rheinland

Audit schedule details: The audit is planned for 1 auditor x 1 day.

Announcement Type: This is fully announced audit.

Business partner information:

The auditee was located at No.1166, Pengmin Road, Penggiao Village, Henghe Town, Cixi City, Ningbo, Zhejiang, China
L EBEFRITREEAT R 11665).

The auditee was established in 2000. The main products were Vacuum compression bags. The main production
processes in the facility included printing, lamination, slitting, bag making, bag folding and packing. The auditee did not
use subcontractor or contractor.

Audited location information:

There were two buildings in audit site, which were owned and used by auditee only =

1. One 4-storey production building, area about 4158 square meter:

1F as raw material warehouse, printing, lamination and slitting workshop;

2F as bag making workshop;

3F as bag folding and packing workshop;

4F as warehouse;

2. One 1-storey building as canteen, area about 60 square meters.

The kitchen in canteen was only used by boss family occasionally. The canteen was provided to workers eating food
brought by themselves. The factory did not provide dormitory for workers.

Remark: Based on EIA documents review and management interview, the auditee had one 5-storey building at No.16,
Donghuangshan Road, Penggiao Village, Henghe Town, Cixi City (3% & $EE 41 =% L1 }5165). Based on site
observation and lease contract review, the auditee leased 1F-3F of the building to a battery factory and 4F-5F had not put
into use yet.

Operating shifts and hours:

There was no obvious peak season in the auditee. The regular working hours were 8 hours per day and 5 days per week
(from Monday to Friday): 7:30-11:00, 12:00-16:30. If needed, 2 hours overtime from 18:00 to 20:00. Workers usually had 8
hours overtime on Saturdays. Based on 10 sampled workers’ attendance records in August 2023, March 2024 and April
2024 review, it was noted that the maximum overtime hours were 2 hours per day, 18 hours per week and 76 hours per
month, and all workers had one day off per seven days.

Time recording system: The factory used electronic attendance system (fingerprinting or facial recognition) to record
working hours of workers.

Salary payment details: According to 10 sampled workers’ payroll records in August 2023, March 2024 and April 2024
review, it was noted that workers were paid by hourly rate with at least RMB17.25 per hour, which was higher than local
minimum wage standard with RMB2070 per month (equivalent to RMB11.9 per hour) before January 2024 and RMB2260
per month (equivalent to RMB12.99 per hour) since January 2024. All overtime hours worked on weekdays and weekends
were paid with 150% and 200% of normal wage respectively, which was compliance with legal requirement. No overtime
on statutory holidays. Workers were paid at the end of each month for wages of previous month in cash timely. The last
payment month was April 2024.

Worker number information:

There was a total of 49 workers (35 production workers and 14 non-production workers), and the 35 production workers
included 15 males and 20 females. There were 30 domestic migrant workers including 13 males and 17 females. The
youngest worker was 25 years old. No foreign migrant, pregnant, seasonal, temporary, disabled or home-based worker
identified in the factory. All workers including doorkeeper were hired by the factory directly. No interns, apprentices or
contractor worker was identified.

Good practices: N/A

Worker organization details: There was no union in the factory but 1 worker representative elected by workers freely.
Circumstances:

The management was cooperative and active throughout the whole audit, and the management agreed all findings and
signed the finding summary report in closing meeting.
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There was no special circumstance during the audit.

Summary of findings:

PA1: No effective management system and no effective workforce capacity planning;

PA2: No long term goals to protect workers and partial workers had no idea about amfori BSCI COC;

PAS5: Insufficient management in social insurance;

PAG6: Monthly overtime hours exceeding legal requirement;

PAT7: Insufficient management in occupational health, OHS risk assessment, chemical safety and no building structure and
fire safety document;

PA12: No environmental impact assessment report form, approval and environmental protection check and acceptance,
no monitoring for waste air and noise.

Living wage calculation:

#LivingWage: 1). No anker wage available for the producers location, so we used the data provided by auditing company.
2). The calculation methodology refers to anker living wage structure. 3). The data comes from the local bureau of
statistics for the current year.

Attachment:

The Personal Information Protection Law of the People’s Republic of China was effective as of 1 November 2021, the
producer signed General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in China before the audit and ensured that
relevant personal data and information provided to TUV Rheinland auditor(s) had been obtained the individual's consent
during the audit.

No photos of contractor or agency labor contract, government waiver, collective bargaining agreements were taken due to
no contractors or agencies were used, no government waiver was obtained and no collective bargaining agreements were
available.

Remark: The closing meeting was finished on 3 June 2024, but auditor forgot to press the button of “finishing closing
meeting” till 5 June 2024.
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SITE DETAILS

Site Site amfori ID
Cixi Xinhua Packing Co., Ltd 156-008790-001

GICS Classification

Sector Industry Group Industry
Consumer Discretionary Consumer Durables & Apparel Household Durables

Sub Industry
Housewares & Specialties

amfori Process Classifications GS1 Classifications
Printing N.A.
NACE Classification Water Stress Situation
Manufacture of rubber and plastic products This site is not located in a water stressed region
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METRICS

Key Metrics
Total workforce 49 Workers
Legal minimum wage in local currency 2,070 Monthly
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site 3,000 Monthly
Calculated living wage in local currency 2,838.5 Monthly
Total sample 10 Workers

Other Metrics

Male workers 22 Workers
Female workers 27 Workers
Non-binary workers 0 Workers
Permanent workers - Male 22 Workers
Permanent workers - Female 27 Workers
Permanent workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Male 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Female 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Male 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Female 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Management - Male 1 Workers
Management - Female 2 Workers
Management - Non-binary 0 Workers
Apprentices - Male 0 Workers
Apprentices - Female 0 Workers
Apprentices - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Male 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Female 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Male 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Female 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Male 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Female 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Non-binary 0 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Male 13 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Female 17 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Foreign migrant workers - Male 0 Workers
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Foreign migrant workers - Female 0 Workers
Foreign migrant workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers hired directly - Male 22 Workers
Workers hired directly - Female 27 Workers
Workers hired directly - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Male 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Female 0 Workers
Workers hired indirectly - Non-binary 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Male 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Female 0 Workers
Unionised workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Male 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Female 0 Workers
Workers under CBA - Non-binary 0 Workers
Pregnant workers 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Male 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Female 0 Workers
Workers on parental leave - Non-binary 0 Workers
Sample - Male 5 Workers
Sample - Female 5 Workers
Sample - Non-binary 0 Workers
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FINDINGS

PA1: Social Management System
Site: Cixi Xinhua Packing Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-008790-001

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system
to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oes O

Finding

The factory partially respected this principle: Based ~— LT[ &0 BSFZEN - RIEHHZ IHERZ

on document review, site observation, worker RIhHIEREE R . T & Tamfori BSCI T4
interview and management interview, the factory ENET THESEEERR . B Eh— MR FEH
established social compliance management FEBFHAT . a0tt=tEA - TR~ BRAb 2R
procedures according to amfor BSCI COC, but e MFERIFE . SFTTEPA2- PA5~ PAG6+ PA7
some of them were not implemented effectively, FIPA12X S it ir e EfE - BEHRERT . 1
such as social benefits, working hours, OHS and 1RFEF0 T AERT 8] S 0] SRR ERE | BM1=R e
environmental protection etc., so that there were EHMAF - FR T amfori BSCIRFF M E K -

gaps in the PA2, PA5, PA6, PA7 and PA12. The
management stated that it was hard to improve the
problems such as scial insurance and working
hours etc, but they would do their best to improve
other problems. It violated requirement of amfori
BSCI system manual.

Question: 1.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

The factory partially respected this principle: Based I afmiBTZEN = RIFHEHZNEEEHR
on document review and management interview, W, T Bradbiers . BREE e 1# TS
The factory established production capacity B , DAETHEHEAE R T AR BNt eEiR
planning procedures, but did not implement them BHERER. FEEFT , AT0HEE)F5H
properly, so that workers’ monthly overtime hours AFARFXFFEE . ARG At aizH7E36
generally exceeded legal requirement in past 1 ANEFLAA » FER2 T amfori BSCIZ 4 F I E K -
year. The management stated that they had

practical difficulties such as tight deliver time and

lack of workers etc., so it was hard to control the

monthly overtime hours within 36 hours. It violated

requirement of amfori BSCI system manual.

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection
Site: Cixi Xinhua Packing Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-008790-001
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Question: 2.2 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee defines long-term goals for protecting workers
in line with the aspirations of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

Finding

The factory did not respect this principle: Based on
document review and management interview, the
factory did not establish long term goals to protect
workers to reduce the gap between its current
social performance and the amfori BSCI
requirement. The management stated it was hard
to implement the requirement at present. It violated
requirement of amfori BSCI system manual.

T F®EFZEN = RIETHFERENEER R .
Irﬂﬁﬁvﬁ@hmlﬁ'}‘&ﬁﬂﬁﬁ LAk > BB AT
M3t 5 amfori BSCIZE R 7 [AHIEE - BEER
For . BRREIMmIEME K - R T amfori BSCI
REEFMEIBER .

Question: 2.4 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee builds sufficient competence among
managers, workers and workers representatives to successfully embed responsible practices in the

business operation?

Finding

The factory partially respected this principle: Based
on worker interview, about 50% workers had no
idea about the content of amfori BSCI COC, such
as workers involvement and protection etc. Based
on site observation, document review and
management interview, the factory posted the
amfori BSCI COC at first floor of production
building and provided training of amfori BSCI COC
for workers in December 2023. The interviewed
workers stated that they did not pay attention to the
posted amfori BSCI COC and forgot the training
content due to busy for production. It violated
requirement of amfori BSCI system manual.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

T &FmBEFZEN = \RIBR TR L £950%R)15

BWLTAFT ﬁIEameﬂ BSCI T AMHEMIBIAE . 1T A
E5FFRIPE L BHTINE - HEIZINEER

i . I R 1818850 7 amfori BSCI T A1
M), #F7E20235F 12 BB {tamfori BSCI COCHll45
TA- BRI AFET . B TICTES . AllEEE

EkMEf amfori BSCHTAHEN] , #5132 T BIEIA
7% - ¥ T amfori BSCIZZFFMAIE K -

Site: Cixi Xinhua Packing Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-008790-001

Question: 5.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with the social benefits that
are legally granted without negative impact on their pay, level of seniority, position, or promotion prospects?

Finding

The factory partially respected the principle: Based
on social insurance records review, management

interview and worker interview, it was noted that the

T #mBETZEN - RIBLRILRFE . BEE
HEMATHY , BT HEEAE A
DT AREER T ERT4982TA . BFE11E
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Finding

factory did not provide social insurance to partial
workers per legal requirement. There were 49
workers hired by the factory, including 11 workers
beyond retiring age. There was no new worker but
1 resigned worker after April 2024, so the factory
should provide social insurance to 39 workers in
April 2024. The factory provided social insurance
records from May 2023 to April 2024 for review.
Based on social insurance records of April 2024
review, it was found that 15 out of 39 workers were
not provided with retirement insurance,
unemployment insurance, medical insurance,
maternity insurance and work-related injury
insurance. According to management interview and
worker interview, the workers were not willing to
participate in social insurance at the factory as they
had insurance at home or they did not know how
long they would work at the factory. It violated
Labor Law of P.R.C, Article 72 and 73. Remark: 1.
The factory did not collect the insurance
information which bought by themselves. 2. The
factory provided commercial injury insurance to the
workers who were under retiring age but not
provided with social insurance and the workers
beyond retiring age, latest valid date from 28
February 2024 to 27 February 2025.

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

BRI AT - 2024F4 ALUGRHRFIRI
B1EBIRT . LT EE15202454 4397
TR MR . T 12487202355 HE20245F4 B
iR FAL R . RIE2024F4 ARHRIER . &
MI9B T ARF IR T AR EREFERR . £l
R~ BRI £ERRDETHRRE - RIEE
EBEMATHY . RETAFESEL 2Rk .,
EAMNERERRlaEMAIAMNESETL T
28 BRT dhiEARLSNETE? FH+
ZHENBET=E. BE 1IN FNEETABRSDS
ML Ris - 2. TN 287 S esamaiT
BRESEFEEERATA R G BRI E
BEITA . sIERBEEI M 20245F2 285352025
F2H275-

Site: Cixi Xinhua Packing Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-008790-001

Question: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with

the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

Finding

The factory did not respect the principle: Based on
document review, management interview and
worker interview, workers’ monthly overtime hours
were lack of control and exceeded legal
requirement generally. According to the attendance
records from 1 May 2023 to the audit day review
and worker interview, workers’ monthly overtime
hours generally exceeded 36 hours, and the
maximum was up to 76 hours per month: (1) The
attendance records in August 2023 showed the
monthly overtime hours of all 10 randomly sampled
workers exceeded 36 hours and the maximum was

MONITORING ID: 24-0257237 |

T FBTFTEEN - B4 BEEHHH
ATHE . TA Binstetaih=1=4 , ERBdsE
WER . M2023F5 A1 H EFEZSAHEEILRES
RARE R TR, TA BANYEeT (a1 E st 36

B . &a a[iA 760 A = (1) 202358 ARVEENIEFE
8o, BT 1045 BRI T A 8 BANPEATa)H)#81 36
BT L BRE ATIET6 AT 5 €20 202453 BRIE SIS
TR . FTE 105 BRI DA R BAngEeT (a8
1136/ . ErE ATIAT74 T (3) 2024554 BE)EE
LR . BTR 105 Rt Mt T A 8 BAnstat )L
BT 36/ BT . e ali466/ i - REHIEAI10E R
TTE20245F6 H(1S £ 35 )AIm A AAniet ek 8]
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Finding

up to 76 hours; (2) The attendance records in
March 2024 showed the monthly overtime hours of
all 10 randomly sampled workers exceeded 36
hours and the maximum was up to 74 hours; (3)
The attendance record in April 2024 showed the
monthly overtime hours of all 10 randomly sampled
workers exceeded 36 hours and the maximum was
up to 66 hours. The maximum monthly overtime
hours of 10 randomly selected employees were 8
hours in June 2024 (from 1st to 3rd). Interviewed
workers stated that they worked overtime
voluntarily and they were willing to work overtime to
increase income. The management stated that it
was hard to control monthly overtime hours within
36 hours due to production needs. It violated PRC
Labour Law article 41.

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

B T AZET . A28 MR . BAHTE
A g BEEE T .ATEFEZ LR
HEG BAnBEE a4 HTE36 T LAR - TER T 4 i
ARIEIETE F415%-

Site: Cixi Xinhua Packing Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-008790-001

Question: 7.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee observes occupational health and safety

regulations applicable for its activities?

ENGLISH

Finding

The factory partially respected this principle: Based
on site observation, document review, worker
interview and management interview, there was
occupational hazards factors in workplace, such as
noise and chemical factors in printing, lamination
and slitting workshops etc., but the factory did not
obtain occupational hazards factors test report in
past 1 year. It violated Provisions on the
Administration of Occupational Health at Work
Sites (2021) article 20. 2. There was no pre-job, on-
the-job and post-job occupational health
examination provided to workers exposed to
chemical factors and noise. It violated PRC Law of
Prevention and Control of Occupational Diseases
article 35. The management stated that they had
arranged the tests and health examination, but had
not obtained reports yet.

LOCAL LANGUAGE

T 8pmBFZEN = @ IAWNE - SCHEZ-
AR REEEERH . 2 = 1. T{EHEFE
R BERE . eI BE A EEFER
FHFEER , BRI T E1FARFRLREE
EERMIRE - ERT { TEHATUE DAEEEN
Eh 020213 F20%F. 2. T FEitE1EEHEM
FR - AefiEER R RS ER L E
REMTA - BR T hiARLIER VRS
F=10%- BEESET . 12 EHEE el F
it , BRI EMERE -

Question: 7.3 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee set up an effective management system that
ensures they regularly carry out risk assessments for safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions?
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Finding

The factory partially respected this principle: Based
on document review and management interview,
the risk assessment of OHS was insufficient, such
as no risk assessment for occupational hazards in
each workshop and position. The management
stated they neglected the problem. It violated the
requirement of amfori BSCI System Manual.

T S BTEEN - R HLRNERED
¥ L Rlb@RT e MR AT D . flileE G
EF MK UL EENNES - BEERTM
NERZIZMALE - R T amfori BSCIZERFHHIE
Foe

Question: 7.7 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee implements engineering and administrative
control measures to avoid or minimise the release of hazardous substances into the work environment,
keeping the level of exposure below internationally established or recognised limits?

ENGLISH

Finding

The factory partially respected this principle: Based
on site observation and management interview, it
was noted that: 1. There was no safety label posted
for hazardous chemicals, such as ink, thinner and
cleaning agent etc. It violated Regulation on
chemical safe handling in workplace (1997) article
12. 2. There was no anti-leak facility for the
hazardous chemicals. It violated Regulation on the
Safety Management of Hazardous Chemicals
(2013) article 20. The management stated that they
neglected the problems.

T &8 FZEN - RIBNEL REEER
B B2H = 1. Bl ERonHE - WERIFIEET)
RGeS BRT TERAE2ERN
FRMEY (1997) B+ 2% 2. iwBEBRIFER
&R . TR T L BRitERTeTER
5% ©2013 2 F20% - BEESET . M1 Z8E T X
hR) i -

Question: 7.11 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee confirms that the equipment and buildings

used for production are stable and safe?

ENGLISH

Finding

The factory partially respected this principle: Based
on site observation, document review and
management interview, the factory did not provide
building structure safety and fire safety prove or
document for the 4-storey production building,
which was more than 300 square meters and built
after year of 2000. It violated Construction Law of
the People's Republic of China Article 61 and Fire
Prevention Law of the People's Republic of China,
Article 13. No obvious crack was identified in the
building and there were adequate fire-fighting
equipments and safety exits in the buildings. The
management stated that they failed to find the

T Sm8FZ BN - RIEIRHNEE ~ STHFEZLA
EEERRY . I 5B t— 4B BERMER
ST MERESIERATE Y . BRAT
300°FF . BT2000F /5. R T €A R
EEAE D F61%E - (P ARLMEHRES 3
13%- [ EPNSH AR RAERRE T 20500E fhis
MARE2HO . BREET . MAIRAHET XL
A
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Finding

documents.

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

Site: Cixi Xinhua Packing Co., Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-008790-001

Question: 12.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee continuously identifies the significant
impacts and environmental implications associated to its activity?

Finding

The factory partially respected this principle: Based
on site observation, document review and
management interview, there was printing process
in the factory, but the factory did not obtain
Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Report
form and EIA approval and Environmental
Protection Check and Acceptance (EPCA) report at
the site. It violated Law of the People‘s Republic of
China on the Environmental Impact Assessment,
article 16 and 22, and Management Regulations for
Environmental Protection of Construction Projects
article 17. The management stated that it was hard
to obtain the documents at the site.

T 28Rz BN = RIFANE , HHAR
FEERY . I BERITIF . BREEE XEE
DEFHREEE - FHHLE AR IR IREE T8I
B - ERT e L REIEFESTEEE16
F R 225, R BIFNRRIFEEFRD F F175%-
BEETR . RMEEZ UG H.

Question: 12.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that waste is managed in a way that does not lead to the

pollution of the environment?

Finding

The factory partially respected the principle: Based
on document review and management interview,
the factory did not obtain monitoring report of waste
air and boundary noise in past 1 year. It violated
General technical guideline of Self-monitoring for
Pollutants discharge unit, article 5.2 and 5.4. The
management stated that they neglected the
problem.

T #mETZEN - B EREN
L T TR FARRGRERSMESHmMRSE - 5
BT AHsRuBATEMR AR EN ) 55.2- 5.4
F - BEEFTMANRZ T XM
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